

No. 07-312

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Petitioner,

v.

PICCADILLY CAFETERIAS, INC.,
Respondent.

**On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

FREDERICK F. RUDZIK
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
STATE OF FLORIDA
P. O. BOX 6668
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32314
(850) 410-2600

BILL MCCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL
SCOTT D. MAKAR*
SOLICITOR GENERAL
CRAIG D. FEISER
DEPUTY SOLICITOR
GENERAL
STATE OF FLORIDA
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399
(850) 414-3300
(850) 410-2672 (FAX)

Counsel for the Petitioner

January 22, 2008

* COUNSEL OF RECORD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. History of Section 1146(c).....	4
B. Florida’s Documentary Stamp Tax	5
C. Piccadilly’s Bankruptcy Proceedings	5
D. Proceedings Below	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 1146(c) REQUIRES THAT FEDERAL COURTS LIMIT EXEMPTIONS FROM STATE AND LOCAL STAMP OR SIMILAR TAXES TO ONLY THOSE POST-CONFIRMATION TRANSFERS MADE UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF A CONFIRMED PLAN	12
A. Section 1146(c)’s Plain Meaning Provides for Tax Exemptions Only for Transfers Authorized by Confirmed Plans	12

B.	The Eleventh Circuit Ignored Section 1146(c)'s Plain Meaning, Rewriting the Statute to Say It Applies to Any Transfers Later Determined to be Necessary for the Consummation of a Confirmed Plan.....	21
C.	Other Principles of Statutory Interpretation Support Reading Section 1146(c) as Providing Tax Exemptions Only for Transfers Authorized by Confirmed Plans	25
D.	Review of Section 1146(c)'s Legislative History Is Unnecessary and Sheds Little Light.....	29
II.	THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS IMPRACTICAL AND CREATES MISCHIEF IN THE ADMINISTRATION OF EXEMPTIONS FROM STATE AND LOCAL STAMP TAXES.....	31
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ardestani v. I.N.S.</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	12, 15, 16, 31
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	13
<i>California State Bd. of Equalization v. Sierra Summit, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 844 (1989)	26
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	13, 14, 26
<i>C.I.R. v. Jacobson</i> , 336 U.S. 28 (1949)	26
<i>C.I.R. v. Keystone Consol. Industries., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993)	16, 18
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	14
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	29
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	20
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	13, 14, 31

<i>In re Hechinger Inv. Co. of Delaware, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Jacoby-Bender</i> , 758 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1985).....	9, 22-24
<i>In re Jacoby-Bender, Inc.</i> , 34 B.R. 60 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983)	23
<i>In re Lopez Dev., Inc.</i> , 154 B.R. 607 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1993)	24
<i>In re NVR, LP</i> , 189 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.</i> , 95 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1938).....	4
<i>In re Permar Provisions, Inc.</i> , 79 B.R. 530 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1987)	24
<i>In re Piccadilly Cafeterias</i> , 484 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Smoss Enter. Corp.</i> , 54 B.R. 950 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1985)	24
<i>In re T.H. Orlando Ltd.</i> , 391 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2004)	9, 25-26, 34
<i>In re 310 Associates, L.P.</i> , 282 B.R. 295 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	32
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	26
<i>Nat'l Private Truck Council v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995)	27-28
<i>995 Fifth Ave. Assocs., L.P. v. New York State Dep't of Taxation and Finance</i> , 963 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1992).....	5, 30
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. U.S.</i> , 319 U.S. 598 (1943)	27
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992)	13
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	13
<i>St. Louis Fuel and Supply Co., Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 890 F.2d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Sorenson v. Sec. of the Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	16
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 547 (1918)	13, 26
<i>United States v. Centennial Savings Bank FSB</i> , 499 U.S. 573 (1991)	26
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 485 U.S. 351 (1988)	26-28
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	14

STATUTES AND RELATED MATERIALS

11 U.S.C. § 267(f)	4
11 U.S.C. § 363	3, 6, 21, 27, 35
11 U.S.C. § 363(b)(1)	2, 5
11 U.S.C. § 365(g).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 524	17
11 U.S.C. § 667	4
11 U.S.C. § 1129	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1129(d).....	36
11 U.S.C. § 1146(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1146(c)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1231	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	15
Fla. Stat. § 201.01(1) (2007).....	5, 20
Fla. Stat. § 201.02(1) (2007).....	5
Chandler Act of 1938, ch. 575, § 267, 52 Stat. 840.....	30

Excise Tax Reduction Act of 1965, Pub. L. 89-44, § 401(b), 79 Stat. 148	30
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong, 1st Sess. 281 (1977)	4
S. Rep. No. 482, 73d Cong. 2d Sess. 4 (1934)	30

MISCELLANEOUS

Karen Cordry, <i>The Incredible Expanding Section 1146(c)</i> , 21 AM. BANK. INST. J. 10 (Dec-Jan. 2003)	32, 33
Honorable Nancy C. Dreher, <i>Eleventh Circuit parts with the Third and Fourth Circuits and holds that the § 1146(c) exemption from state stamp taxes applies to preconfirmation sales</i> , BANKRUPTCY SERVICE CURRENT AWARENESS ALERT (June 2007)	35
Paul D. Leake & Mark G. Douglas, <i>Testing the Limits of the Chapter 11 Transfer Tax Exemption: In Search of the Meaning of “Under a Plan Confirmed”</i> , 1 N.Y.U. J. L. & BUS. 839, 855 (Summer 2005)	34
AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed. 2000) <i>available at</i> http://www.bartleby.com/61/47/P0104700.html	14
THE NEW SHORTER OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1993)	16
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1981)	15, 16
